

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/30/2019 1:34 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96262-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

and

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 925,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER FREEDOM FOUNDATION'S ANSWER TO SEIU
STATE COUNCIL'S AMICUS BRIEF**

Sydney Phillips, WSBA #54295
P.O. Box 552, Olympia, WA 98507
p. 360.956.3482 | f. 360.352.1874
SPhillips@freedomfoundation.com

Attorney for Petitioner, Freedom Foundation

PETITIONER FREEDOM FOUNDATION'S
ANSWER TO SEIU STATE COUNCIL'S AMICUS BRIEF
Case No. 92626-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. Statutory exemptions to the PRA must be explicit, and neither the PECBA nor the PSRA contain a PRA exception for public records related to union organizing, nor will UW commit a ULP by disclosing public records. 2

i. Neither the PECBA nor the PSRA contain an explicit statutory exemption under the PRA. 2

ii. UW is not interfering with employees collective bargaining rights by disclosing public records to a third party and therefore are not committing a ULP. 3

B. Amici Curiae’s Invocation of Constitutional Privacy Rights is Both Premature and Unfounded. 7

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Doe v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016) ..	2, 4
<i>National Tel. Directory Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 420 (1995)	6
<i>Pacific Molasses Co. v. NLRB Regional Office # 15</i> , 577 F.2d 1172 (5 th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Pub. Employees Relations Comm’n v. City of Vancouver</i> , 107 Wn. App. 697, 33 P.3d 74 (2001).....	6
<i>SEIU 775 v. State Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 198 Wn. App. 745, 396 P.3d 369, <i>review den’d</i> 189 Wn.2d 1011 (2017)	2, 3, 4
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 925 v. Freedom Foundation</i> , 197 Wn. App. 203, 389 P.3d 641 (2016)	8
<i>Service Employees International Union Local 925 v. The University of Washington</i> , 4 Wn. App.2d 605, 423 P.3d 849 (2018).....	9
<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007)	7
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen’s Ass’n v. City of Yakima</i> , 153 Wn. App. 541, 222 P.3d 1217 (2009).....	6
 Statutes	
RCW 41.56.140	5
RCW 41.80	2
RCW 42.56.010	7

PETITIONER FREEDOM FOUNDATION’S
ANSWER TO SEIU STATE COUNCIL’S AMICUS BRIEF
Case No. 92626-6

RCW 42.56.070 2

Other Authorities

City of Tacoma, Decision 6793-A (PECB, 2000)..... 5, 6

King County, Decision 6994-B (PECB, 2002) 6
